In accordance with .
Rute 18.7 of the Ll 03 @
Insoivency (England &

e oy Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
e, Y winding up

SATURDAY

*A928LIDT7*
AQ6

04/04/2020 #282
COMPANIES HOUSE !

r Company details

Comparyumber [0 [2 [6 (4 [44[1]8 e pescter
Company name in full | Subscan Technology Limited bold biadk capitals.
Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) i Edward
Surname ’?err
Liquidator’s address
BUiidif‘Ig namefnumberl Regent House
Street J Clinton Avenue
Past town | Nottingham
County/Region
e [N (65 (1 [A[Z]
Country |
E Liquidator’s name @
Full forename(s} ( Francis Graham "gstg‘t*h’i'sig:cit"?::"t; tell us about
Surname ‘ Newton another liquidator.
Ligquidator’s address
Building namelnurnberj Central Square @ Other liquidator
Use this section to teli us about
Street ‘ 29 Weiljngton Street another kquidator.
Post town [ Leeds
County/Region i
moste (L[5 [1[ T4 (B[
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
s B3 [200f1]e
ol7 B [2[of2l0

Progress repart

lv]  The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Signatuse

X LLldde
Fol's  Tol"a [20l2T0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information “ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you de it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| e Edward Kerr

E Where to send

| e BHO LLP

‘ Regent House

’[ Clinton Avenue

[™™"  Nottingham

| County/Region

= Inlels [ [1az_

| o

lﬁ

™™™ 01512 374 500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

n Further information

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

I You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance nates
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



Subscan Technology Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/02/2019 From 08/02/2017
of Affairs To 07/02/2020 To 07/02/2020
£ f £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
283,500.00 Book Debts NIL NiIL
(393,757.00) HSBC IF NiL NIL
Uncertain Intellectual Property NIL 6,500.00
NIL 6,500.00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal Fees NIL 4,000.00
NIL (4,000.00)
HP ASSETS
(109,163.50) HP/Leasing Companies NIL 10,606.17
(86,330.22) HP/Leasing Companies NiL 52,200.00
118,200.00 Motor Yehicles NIL (22,600.00)
78,723.60 Ptant & Machinery NiL (67,500.00)
NIL 27,293.83
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 104.35 186.66
NIL Cash NIL NIL
1,000.00 Director’s loan account 12,000.00 12,000.00
29,636.00 Directors’ loan accounts NIL NIL
5,650.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
IT Equipment NIL 786.00
44,000.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 27,550.00
23,280.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 8,000.00
Rates Refund 1,503.64 2,837.89
2,460.00 Rent deposits NIL NiIL
Road Tax Refund NIL 311.24
NiL Stock - Work in Progress NIL NIL
NIL VAT Refund NIL NIL
13,607.99 51,671.79
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 17,868.11
Bank Charges NIL 4.40
Corporation Tax 10.64 14.85
Insurance of Assets NiL 3,020.60
Legal Fees (1) 3,000.00 3,000.00
Liquidators Disbursements 316.58 316.58
Liquidator's Fees 18,000.00 28,000.00
Preparation of 5.of A, NIL 15,000.00
Printing & Postage NIL 1,129.09
Property costs NIL 75.00
Specific Bond NIL 200.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 237.00
(21,327.22) (68,865.63)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,888.00) Employee holiday pay NIL NIL
(35,172.00) Employee wage arrears NIL NiL
NIL NiL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
(35,057.00} HSBC Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{221,984.00) Employee redundancy and notice pay NIL NIL

Page 1af 2

IPS 5Q) Ver. 2012.10

10 February 2020 09:49



Subscan Technology Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/02/2019 From 08/02/2017
of Affairs To 07/02/2020 To 07/02/2020
£ £ L
(52,234.00) Employee wage arrears NiL NIL
(92,400.00) H M Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(507,073.54) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS

{181.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL KIL
NIL NIL
{950,790.66) {7,719.23) 12,599.99

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 18,217.11
Unidentified Receipt (12,042.54)
Vat Input 6,425.42
12,599.99

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 07 February 2020 16:41



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool

e—————
L2 S5SRH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS
3 April 2020

QOur Ref EK/EM/00269619/ A6

Please ask for:
Eleancr McGowan
0151 237 4515
BRCMT@bdo,co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs

Subscan Technology Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {‘the Company’}
Registered number: 02644418

| set out below my annual progress report in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 18.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’). This report
covers the period 8 February 2019 to 7 February 2020 {‘the Period’) and should be read in
conjunction with previous reports circulated to creditors.

Professional information regarding the Joint Liquidators

The Joint Liguidators are Edward Terence Kerr (officeholder No: 9021) of BDO LLP, Regent House,
Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ and Francis Graham Newton {officeholder No: 9310) of
Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL. The Liquidation commenced on 8 February

2017 and the Joint Liquidators carry out their functions jointly and severally, meaning any action
can be done by one Liquidator or by both of them.

Receipts and Payments

I attach, for your information, a summary of my Receipts and Payments account, analysed to show
activity in the last year compared to the whole of the Liquidation. The account shows a balance in
hand of £12,£00.

Receipts

Bank interest

Gross bank interest of £104 was received during the Period.

Director’s loan account

As creditors will recall from previous reports, efforts had been continuing to realise the overdrawn
director’s loan account. At the date of appointment, the loan account had an overdrawn balance of
£29,636. Certain matters were raised by the director and investigated with the assistance of my
legal advisors, Actons Solicitors (‘Actons’). A number of the matters raised were valid and, as a

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, and forms part of the internaticnal BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at aur registered
office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regutated by the Financial Londuct Autharity to conduct investment business.

The Joint Liquidaters are Data Controtlers as defined by the General Data Pratection Regulaticns. BDO LLP will act as Data Processor on the instruction of the Data
Controllers. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the tiguidation of Subscan Technology Limited. Please see the privacy

statament at https:/ /www.bdo.co.uk/en-gb/privacy-notices/insolvencies



IBDO

consequence, were set-off against the outstanding balance. The sum of £12,000 was received in full
and final settlement of this matter,

Rates refund

The sum of £1,504 was received from Rugby Borough Council in respect of a rates refund for the
Rugby trading premises.

Payments

The payments shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specifically on the
follow:

Corporation tax

The sum of £11 was paid to HM Revenue and Customs in respect of corporation tax due for the
period 8 February 2018 to 7 February 2019.

Legal fees

Actons were instructed to assist the Joint Liquidators with the investigation and recovery of the
director’s loan account monies. During the Period, they were paid the sum of £3,000. | am not
aware of any further costs which have been accrued by them but not yet paid. The fees charged by
Actons are in line with the original estimate provided to the Joint Liquidators.

The payments made in relation to Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements will be
discussed in further detail later in this report.

Progress of the Liquidation

During the Pericd, the Joint Liquidators have dealit with the statutory obligations of the Liquidation
and have attempted to maximise realisations of the Company’s assets.

I am now of the opinion that all recoverable assets have been realised.

One matter remains outstanding relating to a sum of money which was received, post-Liquidation,
into the Company’s old bank account with HSBC and has subsequently been transferred into the
Liquidation account. This amounts to £12,043, | am currently seeking to correctly identify and
allocate these funds, as it is not clear from the limited information received to date exactly what
this receipt relate to. There is a possibility that these funds do not belong to Company and may
need to be returned to the sender. Given this uncertainty, the funds are shown on the receipts and
payments account as an unidentified receipt.

| can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature which cannot be sold.
Consequently there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as mentioned in
Rules18.10/14.13 of the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016.

Future Prospects

Secured Creditors

As reported previously, the Company operated an invoice finance agreement with HSBC Invoice
Finance (UK) Limited (‘HSBCIF”), which was created on 6 September 2005. Upon appointment, HSBCIF
continued to collect the ledger and they have been paid in full.

HSBC Bank plc {‘the Bank’) benefits from a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company,
by virtue of a debenture dated 31 August 2005. The Bank were owed c£35,000 at the date of
appointment and have received the benefit of a small credit balance on the ledger of £6,605. There
will be no further funds available to the Bank, who will suffer a shortfall on their indebtedness.



IBDO

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditor claims represent monies due to former employees in respect of arrears of
wages (capped at £800 per employee), any accrued holiday pay and certain pension arrears.

Based on current information, there are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to the
preferential creditors, which total £58,329.

Unsecured Creditors

Claims received to date total £828,388. Time has not been spent in agreeing the claims, as there is
no prospect of a dividend becoming available to the unsecured creditors.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 13 September 2003 a company has
granted a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of that company
must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.

The Company did grant a floating charge after this date however, as previously reported, as there
is unlikely to be sufficient assets to enable a distribution to the Bank under its floating charge,
there will be no net property and the provisions of the Prescribed Part will not be applied in this
case.

Investigations

The Joint Liquidators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the conduct of
the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the Secretary
of State. t confirm that a report has been submitted.

I have completed my review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there are any
actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded there are no causes
of action to be pursued.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration
Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance
with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) By reference to the time the Joint Liguidators and the staff have spent attending to matters
in the Liquidation; and/or

(3) As a set amount; and/or
{4) As a combination of the above.

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration has been approved on the basis of time properly spent in
dealing with issues in the Liquidation. To date, the Joint Liquidators have drawn £28,000 in respect
of remuneration, £18,000 of which was drawn in the Period.

| attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers the
Period and records time costs of £12,837, which represents 51 hours spent at an average charge out
rate of £252 per hour,

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of £150,980
which represents 685 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £220 per hour.

Also included is the approved Fee Estimate, annotated with a column showing the time costs
accrued in respect of each activity.



IBDO

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is no
necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements. No
category 1 disbursements have been incurred since my previous report.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone costs, which
cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and these are
known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to
charge any category 2 disbursements with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale
approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unitess otherwise disclosed to the creditors. No category 2
disbursements have accrued since my previous report.

Total disbursements of £754 have been incurred and paid in this Liguidation as detailed below.

Cat. 1 (£) Cat.2(E) Total (£)
Statutory Advertising 237.00 - 237.00
Statutory Bonding 200.00 - 200.00
Travel 30.37 . 30.37
Mileage - 286.21 286.21
Total 467.37 286.21 753.58

During the Period, category 1 disbursements of £30.37 and category 2 disbursements of £286.21
were paid and are shown under the heading ‘Liquidators’ Disbursements’ on the Receipts and
Payments Account.

Creditors’ rights

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of creditors to
request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within the Liquidation.
Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of
Liquidators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with
the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

The Joint Liguidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-d

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Eleanor McGowan at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk



IBDO

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Subscan Technolegy Limited

Cddc

F G Newton

Joint Liguidator
Authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period

$IP 9 Time Cost Report for the period of Liquidation

Fees Estimate to Accrued Time Comparison

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



Subscan Technology Limited

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

Statement From 08/02/2019 From 08/02/2017
of Affairs To 07/02/2020 To 07/02/2020
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
283,500.00 Book Debts NIL NiL
(393,757.00) HSBC IF NIL NIL
Uncertain intellectual Property NIL 6,500.00
NIL ,500.00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal Fees NIL 4,000.00
NIL {4,000.00)
HP ASSETS
(109,163.50) HP/Leasing Companies NIL 10,606.17
(86,330.22) HP/Leasing Companies NIL 52,200.00
118,200.00 Motor Vehicles NIL (22,600.00)
78,723.60 Plant & Machinery NIL {67,500.00)
NIL 27,293.83
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 104.35 186.66
NIL Cash NIL NIL
1,000.00 Director’s loan account 12,000.00 12,000.00
29,636.00 Directors’ loan accounts NIL NIL
5,650.00 Furniture & Equipment NiL NIL
IT Equipment NIL 786.00
44,000.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 27,550.00
23,280.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 8,000.00
Rates Refund 1,503.64 2,837.89
2,460.00 Rent deposits NIL NIL
Road Tax Refund NHL 311.24
NIL Stock - Work in Progress NiL NIL
NIL VAT Refund NIL NIL
13,607.99 51,671.79
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 17,868.11
Bank Charges NIL 4.40
Corporation Tax 10.64 14.85
Insurance of Assets NIL 3,020.60
Legal Fees (1) 3,000.00 3,000.00
Liquidators Disbursements 316.58 316.58
Liquidator's Fees 18,000.00 28,000.00
Preparation of S.of A. NIL 15,000.00
Printing & Postage NIL 1,129.09
Property costs NIL 75.00
Specific Bond NIL 200.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 237.00
(21,327.22) (68,865.63)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITQRS
(3,888.00) Employee hotiday pay NIL NIL
(35,172.00) Employee wage arrears NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
(35,057.00) HSBC Bank Pic NIL NiL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(221,984.00) Employee redundancy and notice pay NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2

1PS SQL Ver. 2012.10™ NOTE: THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES **

10 February 2020 10:16



Subscan Technology Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/02/2019 From 08/02/2017
of Affairs To 07/02/2020 To 67/02/2020
£ £ £
(52,234.00} Employee wage arrears NIL NiL
(92,400.00) H M Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(507,073.54) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NiL
NIL NiL

DISTRIBUTIONS
{181.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
(950,790.66) (7,719.23) 12,59%.99
REPRESENTED BY e =
Bank 2 Current 18,217.11
Unidentified Receipt 12,042.54)
Vat Input 6,425.42
12,599.99

Page 2 of 2 1PS SQL Ver, 2012.10* NOTE: THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES ** 10 February 2020 10:16



bR 174

$'9LT

L'SLT

L'o¥vT

szt

B AV

T Jo | afed

00°LET' T 1%)0]1 puIn)
a0 PAIE
b0 SIS ImGS Y] JIHE)
000 Imadxy ELEIINS
L I9h5 rd | S508 TE}0L BN
_’ca,m 500 1_ —m.énm oL A _ SUFTL oz ﬂ S0°L95'T S€L \_ _ SEVIS §8°67 g _!e.\..e_.u.ﬂ (12
0L TIET '9T 00PLL oy SO9F1 ST SLIE sTo SP68TT cL'e ST 66T'1 33 Suypsadayy §
[T ¢4 4 o of'ys o' a'9€T oo twey MR H
0LERE il 0% 06% ST SPO0C"E ol Pralny | (14 ] SENNIIOYINIY Sy T
0 LLS'Y =3 1§ 08's s0'¢ SF09T e [ AR 60 0T'8ts SEY SO'8rLT 058 oL L¥FS w1 Do s pEy R0 1
09 76T 060 1} ¢4 e 08°0LT nwe ABaens por Jepenng D
¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ 3 E
oy WOy moy wnap e wroy w01 W ey 1w0Ey TmeL wmoy i=jeL JMoH
sondioiia
WOLYRISINIIK Y AIDIVNYRN
TVLOL AXYHD A4V1S §IHLO HOIVELSINDATY HOINIS AINYISISSY WISYNVIN WATHVE

0Z0T/Z0/L0 ©) 6T0T/Z0/80 WO.LY poLIdd 24} 50 siqudnidd v sajey puw pIadieqy Jwil Jo L1vromms
61969700 TAD - PANIYT AB0[0UYIIE UEISGNG rermuRiEey Jo RN



¥ Jo | adegq

0E9sTL 0% 8T ST 05§ SOEES'S 0612 0060 00l
$1998°)1 569 oF bE o SLEFET sy
0f 98¢°L ors 9 298 oLt S1819'1 51 0% O 3.0
Lo 9 | o 816 9LC %1 0t &L6 1314 08'6¢8 0.7 K71 ]
56 LEEE ¢ ¢t \_ 06 0TH'T <611 soTIE 08¢ %
SParE L 1 STST6 ¥ 0LZEST [-TA3 05 ¥H0 174 |
05 141 0.0 08 8 L] 0/ 3¢ 13
$6050°F oL01 13 7] S0y 00b95 oS 0% 9 T
o Err'e SEST 1_ o 606°E $9°61 ?m.-; orE 000411 [ 114
or S0l or e 0t 501 | ort
(17933 0Lt of £t 0Ll
00 101 i 0 101 (9]
0 569y sL 61 06 vES'C el oL 041" 0fT
E; RN E k] 3 3 [ 7 7
w01 wRoH I®iog unoy ™oL sMoR oy smoy oy eSO oL e meL Yol
BVOIVEISINTHNIY WIDVNYI
TYLOK AXYHD 1Iv1s ¥THIO HOLYHISINTNAY HOIKTS LINVESISSY _’ WADYNVIH TINIHYL

szoednsoany ¢

SIOIIAG AT ()

uoyexE| 0

RUAR

SR SomEmeay g
BOEySTIARpY (e300 (1

ABamng poe Summng -
-R0) qu3

SR ROLG '66

Turmweyg i81En5 10
£hjrng pm oy -

mevrpaoddy av pdarg g

- 10} qas

ST 1T 66

SO (rmian dn Sewag 71

SREFMANE 1¥ ITEPRUY 40

TohEReTeog Soruns I
ymaempupeddy we sdajs g

wendunag

DTOT/TO/LE 9 LIDT/TO/B0 WL f PoLiag 2y} 1of 2qefiddy sajey puk padasy) swn] Jo pepog

61969700

TAZ - PHOYT ASO[OEIS] OBISONS

ymmuByssy Jo ame



¥ 30 7 ofed

SEEHECE 51 06 ] Jovor 070 06 TSTH c0c 05 LET'RE SLL9 SL 66L 23
S00THS Wi oreTe i cs9nc oroc
0£'991'8 0f £ SESOR'T 0gs STG57'9 0E'¥7 08 101 020
O¢ (88'¢ T LT OF L8t $9°¢ 00 $87°1 €9 o< 05T 59 0f98¢ 0L 0
038 8§85 S8 05 555 SL T Ot £t [E4]
L | L L L 7’
_y.vm S9°LET S68TT [iT31 0FBI9T 0867 SL'SSD 58 SEEOL'ST WL 0E 000 EE SESIT 56T U8
0.°550CT 09 9 OF $96'¢ 13:4.1} Of G60'8 s1LC
COIEE R 0fF €2 AT 1Y Cl0 0f°&C% 127 [3: A0 C&T SIL6P9T o0g S R6L 323 CRPRY1 [3-3rd
076001 SL¥ 069 oto 06 969 Sk ot s0¢ 090
OF T08 1 of Z0% 3
S96HET S1 21 ov gl 0z o OLBLT 80 CCECHT 0401 00°802 ot 0
09 910'F Q1 L1 S80L1 L1 Ol 9 [1}:4] STLBYIL L1} A 6 T86'1 [+1 5] 8 tre <90
SIHLTC 0L tf (o] 92" S60 £80T0T so81 [3: A% 09’1 or 61T §69 Ch PRl L7000 ] [N 1v4 sHo
055159 697 SLLs® 0T 00 FLTS 08T e 28k $6°0
I
F ¥ J 3 3 ¥ ¥ 3
mal SMOH w0l Ay @0l 1Moy oL SMOF wey oLy ™oL tmoy =L A |
T BOIVEISIINGY HIDVNYI
T‘—.‘.ﬁ@.ﬁ axvdd ALVIS WTHIO UMOLVALSINDNOY HOINIS AMVLISISSY WADYNYRH wWANLEYA

SESSY T Il Bopext ‘60

SISV [S1ED Tk e gy

BOURTIY (AT L0

slapep; parepy Kuxdord 9o

Smsepacnongscp aady )

Suresonwseey ey g

TPEQUEpy [ iaweTy q
“BR qus

51 [PILANDY TrEUIEL g1

ATIPUdSILOIEMPY TN (]

SOOISSTLISY [ELAIA0) ']

SBNY R §]

SIDNERY ATONTURS 40

3INSS] GORERENIISY g0

SITNASIY EINIMARL s30T o

suodzy 1npaod 9o

0702/70/L0 01 LTOT/T0/80 WOLT POLRJ 34} 10§ Sjqeonddy s3)wy pue pad.req) smiy Jo vlag

61969700

"IAD - AT A30[0TYIIY URISARS

U dnsY Jo sumey]



30 £ adeg

SETRET 58S SL18 Lra] 09'607'1 (1289
SELOFT ££°01 G £9 0L 0L €19'% 99
1
05°€97'¢T sL'te 06'99LL S0'L0 06 50E 56T o oro 05'TLE'S Sort
001451 L OF 6trc Sl 09°12€1 06'%
SPSETT LYY ! L ®o S6'080°1 Sy
00/ 0+9L 189 06 9967 079 01'6LT o1
SOT16°C 00°tl 0t 07 or'o SR068°C 06TT
L.
—
SEELPIS s17607 orISI'Y oL’ [ 509 0 BET'LE #E6E1 SLLER'T S5°%
DOTEOT §6'¢ [ig:rs:] S8°E 09 €00 or o
OL'bI0E el 0L IPT'T Qe 00 18L'E 1.8 08 101 0o
0 6F0 00t 06 £6¢ CA'1 09587 o'l
05458 050 05T 0o
S 060t s0'61 OLELE <81 $6'865'T 81 YA £t
¥ 3 ¥ 3 ¥ F k
oL SHiof mey ®OR] Lo oy mo] wmey 1ma1 MOy TEOE SN0y LI ey
WOIVEISINWaY HIIYNVIK
TVLOL AXYHD AIvis HIHI1O BOLMELLSINGLOY HOLXIS ANVISISSY EIDVYNVIN WIANTEVL
L

SRPAI] [eNOaINjArd €0

SIOUPAT) PAINRG 70
SOV JoppatD H

spey 34 lopdwry -0
- ™o qua

SRUEN JSBO 66

SIMSE] BOWTJ "+

SIMEW VIT 0

seo1drs e Auqeaq 7o
SIBHEY Jaiopdmy oy

Suyeag/monEsITEay 4395V T

- [ qas

SRUEI RTI0 66

SIS SSIMSTY J0 HES 1

JHIL Jo GOy 71

SISV BUmOTE} XYY [ |

SUEK STsEr Tl 01

vopdunag

0Z0Z/T0/L0 0) LT0Z/Z0/20 WO poliag aqy o) Jfqusnddy sa)ey puk pad.aeq) smi] Jo ey

61369700

TAD - PAT] ASOOUIIY UEISqOS

JyuamnEIssy Jo Imey]



¥ Jo + adeg

SE6LEOST (0L pruto
000 [l 123
080 SJNI MWISINGSHT O
w0 asuadxy puwpINg
S66L6'05T [ B LN
"we §5°0 [5:33) 550 00°0
08 £9 wi 08 £9 550
L L
STLFS'6 [~ STILLT SEST STESY S8€ SEIFSL SS'L S960T'y orsi STSIL'T STE
0T 596°C 06 (1 SLEECT 23] 08 9611 [\r44 7433 5T0
50 7859 o< £ STILT (334 ST6Sh S8E 047 (02 o1t <3197 07’0t 0008571 00E
I _ L
STOILTI [} g 43 SS'S6T [} ﬁ mvﬂ._m 4 g4 S0980°0 SLET
08 191 090 oF ¥ 0z 0 0 0§ 1 0o
CLI88% 05°5% U191 oLt ir CCE19F [119r ey SLLore 0t I
¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ 3 3 F
o] wmoy ™oL 1Moy ™ol IOy feoL smop Taer oY Lt RO THey ey
FOLVELSINENGY AIDVNYH
IVIOL aXvED AIV1S WTALO HOIVHISIATIAV WOINES INVISISSY WIDIVNVIN WINIWVL

amsor pue TONDGHSKT T

- (03 gns

SEOUIERSI T
asnsor) pae MRONQLUSYY T

Impeday 1

- qn

sonpary) o} Eweday 0

Sroday Loyners 10
Buyaudag 1

syl 3 S0P 'H

- pFser qo

SIOITPRIY) ROO

SIONpa1) [EUMABJALT-TOY, b4}

wondirasagq

0T0Z/T0/L0 ©) LTOZ/10/¥1 WO.L POLIAJ 1) 10 21qedNdd v sa1e¥ DUk pagdiey)) sun 1 Jo [ejaq

61969700

TAD - pWE] ABofouna] medsqng

JWUIUIISSY Jo duren]



IBDO

Subscan Technology Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

fees Estimate to Accrued Time Comparison

Below is the original fees estimate annotated with a column showing the time costs accrued in

respect of each activity.

Fees Estimate as at 4 April 2017 compared to accrued time as at 7 February 2020

Joint Liquidators’ Fees

Summary Activity

. Steps on Appointment

. Planning and Strategy

. General Administration

. Assets Realisation/Dealing
. Trading Related Matters

. Employee Matters

. Creditor Claims

|. Reporting

J. Distribution and Closure

I O mMmmMmogoanw

TOTAL

Expenses Estimate

Officeholder CAT 1 Disbursements

Officeholder CAT 2 Disbursements

Other Expenses

Agents Costs

Solicitors costs

Total Blended Estimated Accrued

Hours Rate £ Fee Fee
£ £

25.35 246.49 6,248.40 6,248.40

9.50 309.47 2,940.00 3,202.45

211.50 268.77 56,844.00 54,464.95

172.50 291.51 50,285.00 52,473.35

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

99.50 141.42 14,071.00 13,263.50

65.00 237.23 15,420.00 11,716.25

32.50 171.88 5,586.00 9,547.25

23.00 188.04 4,325.00 63.80

155,719.40 150 979.95

754 1,566

210 286

17,868 17,868

8,000 7,000

-

| |

The fees that have accrued are within the level of the approved fees estimate and | do not
anticipate exceeding the estimate in this Liquidation. In the event that time costs do exceed the
original fee estimate, due to the level of realisations in this case the actual fees drawn will be

significantly below the costs accrued.



IBDO

Detail of Work Undertaken

C: Planning and Strategy

This relates to time costs incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in managing/monitoring
the case and reviewing the position, in line with internal BDO requirements. This ensures that all
on-going matters are progressed efficiently and dealt with in a timely manner.

This work is primarily led by the Joint Liquidators and Associate Director, with input from the rest
of the team where appropriate.

Although there is no direct benefit to creditors, planning and strategy ensures that key issues are
identified and resolved/progressed in an effective and efficient manner, allowing for an orderly
progression of the case.

D: General Administration

General administration covers time costs incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in dealing
with varfous matters arising in the Liquidation. This includes, but is not limited to, the following
matters:

Compiling and filing VAT returns, arranging VAT deregistration and ongoing VAT reclaims;
Reviewing the Company tax position and submitting any necessary information to HMRC,
including annual tax returns;

o Further work in relation to the statutory CDDA report;
Cashiering {processing receipts and payments, bank reconciliations, correspondence with the
bank, updating the receipts and payments account});

e Dealing with remuneration matters;
Dealing with statutory matters reguired by the Rules;

e General case filing and maintaining internal files in line with BDO requirements;

The majority of this work requires a range of insolvency knowledge and experience, balanced with
accounting and administrative skills. This work is predominantly undertaken by staff at Manager and
Assistant Manager level, with input from other grades as required.

The majority of points referred to above are requirements placed upon us pursuant to the Rules, BDO
internal policies and accounting requirements (such as VAT returns, corporation tax returns etc.).
Although there is no specific benefit to creditors, we are required to deal with these matters as part
of our day-to-day responsibilities in managing the case.

E: Asset Realisations/Dealing

This represents time costs incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in recovering and
dealing with the Company’s assets in the Liquidation. The majority of this time has been spent in
pursuing and finalising the directer’s loan account matter.

This work is generally led at manager level, supported by assistant managers with suitable
experience.

Work performed under this category benefits the body of creditors as it ensures the maximisation
of asset recoveries and/or agrees strategy to mitigate costs of the same, ensuring the maximum
funds are available for distribution.

H: Creditor Claims

This category relates to the time costs incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in dealing
with creditors’ correspondence and ad hoc queries. It is important to deal with enquiries from
creditors and provide updates where appropriate and ensures that all claims and queries are
correctly dealt with.



IBDO

A —
This work is led at manager level, supported by an assistant manager.

I: Reporting

Preparing periodic reports to creditors regarding the progress achieved, including preparation of
receipts and payments accounts, a suitable analysis of time costs accrued and a review of actual
costs and accrued costs against fees drawn.

The associate director is responsible for leading the reporting and delegating production of the
accounts, fee analysis and comparisons to suitably experience staff. Much of the basic accounting
and analysis is conducted by case administrators, with the reports prepared and finalised by
assistant managers and managers.

This is a statutory reguirement and ensures that the creditors are kept up to date with case
developments.



IBDO

Subscan Technology Limited - In Creditors’ Yoluntary Liquidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on the
insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 549
Manager 242-38
Assistant Manager 218
Senior Administrator 206
Administrator 119-185
Other Staff 73-77

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s
overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can be as small
as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the case
will he subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see the
average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such expenses
can be divided into two categories.



IBDO

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate
where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as advertising,
couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal
documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

3) Category2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or
company cars in travetling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per mile is
raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates {(median - less than
10,000 miles per annum} which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are incurred in
respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
3 April 2020



IBDO

]
Statement from the insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of creditors
in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members® requests for further infarmatien in administration, winding up and bankruptcy
18.9.—(1} The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further infarmation about remuneration or
expenses {other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1}b), (¢} or
{d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
(a) a secured creditor;
{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the
creditor in question);
(c) members of the Company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the Company;
(d} any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{e) any member of the Company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.
(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court {as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a} providing all of the infarmation requested;

(b) providing some of the information requested; or

{c) declining to provide the information requested.
(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

{b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the infarmation might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or

{d) the office-halder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(3) An office-holder who does not provide all the infermation or declines to provide the information must inform the
person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
6) A creditor, and a member of the Company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the

creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of-—
{a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respend to a request.

{7 The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor of member on grounds that
rermuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropnate; or
{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—
{a) a secured creditor,
(b} an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(ii} the permission of the court, or
{c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the Company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the Company, or
{ii) a member of the Company with the permission of the court.

3} The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant of
the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question {‘the relevant report’).

Applications under rules 18,34 and 18,35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36,—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rutes 18.34 and 18.35.



IBDO

Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-helder is entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an nrder that some or all of the remuneration ar expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of the
administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify by —
{i) the Joint Administrator or Liquidator or the Joint Administrator’s or Liquidator's personal
representative to the Company, or
(i) the trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
praperty comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
{f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5} An arder under paragraph {4}(b) or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable

as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court's permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rute 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may, if
it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the apptication, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than

the applicant,

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

{4) If the court considers the application to be weli-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify by —
(i} the administrator er Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to the
Company, or
(ii} the trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(9) An order under paragraph {4}(b) or (¢} may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6} Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable

as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



